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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA201200232.02 
Address 40 Cobar Street, DULWICH HILL NSW  
Proposal Application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act to modify Modified Determination No. 
201200232.01 dated 30 January 2015 to increase the extent of 
the basement and amend the layout and extent of Building B 
increasing the number of units from 13 to 16 units. 

Date of Lodgement 21 May 2019 
Applicant Terry Sozomenou 

Owner D & L Brancourt Nominees Pty Ltd 

Number of Submissions One  
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 affected development 

Main Issues The key planning issues relate to FSR, design and amenity. 
Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended modified conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans of the proposed development 

Attachment C Development Consent Determination No. 201200232.01 

Attachment D Approved Plans Determination No. 201200232 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report concerns an application under Section 4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 to modify Modified Determination No. 201200232.01 dated 30 
January 2015 to increase the extent of the basement and amend the layout and extent of 
Building B increasing the number of units from 13 to 16 units. 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council's notification policy and one 
submission in objection was received. 
 
The application is referred to the Inner West Local Planning Panel for determination because 
the development is subject to State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). 
 
It is considered the proposal is satisfactory having regard to the nine design quality 
principles of SEPP 65 and the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines of the 
Apartment Design Guide (ADG).   
 
The proposed amendments to the design are largely contained within the approved building 
envelope and despite not complying with the Floor Space Ratio (FSR) development 
standard under Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011), the proposal will 
result in a minor reduction in gross floor area (GFA) and is acceptable in that regard. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process and the proposed modified development is considered acceptable. 
 
The application is recommended for approval.  
 

2. Proposal 
 
The modification application seeks to amend the layout of the existing basement and Block 
B of the residential flat building development approved under DA201200232.  
 
The proposed modification to Block B will result in an increased number of units from 13 to 
16, with 4 x 1 bedroom units and 12 x 2 bedroom units. The gross floor area (GFA) of 
proposed Block B is 1,256m2. No changes have been proposed to Block A. The proposed 
modification will result in an overall total of 22 units on the site. 
 
A detailed description of the modifications at each level is provided in Table 1.  
 
Table 1 – Detailed description of the proposed modification by level 
 

Floor Description 

Basement  increased size of floor plate (towards eastern boundary) to 
accommodate 7 new parking spaces, resulting in overall 
parking capacity of 27, with 6 accessible parking spaces 

 additional lift located at the rear of the basement serving floors 
above 

 rearrangement of garbage room, service room and fire stair 

 additional storage provided for 8 units through the removal of 
rear internal stairs.  
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Ground   floor redesign resulting in four (4) proposed single storey units  

- 1 x 1br & 3 x 2br; and  
- Adaptable unit proposed for Unit B 03.  

 proposed common lobby space with lift and additional services  

 increased setback distance to proposed western balconies 
(6m)  

 RL increased by 800mm over approved.  

First  floor redesign resulting in four (4) proposed single storey units  
- 1 x 1br & 3 x 2br  
- adaptable unit proposed for Unit B 07.  

 increase of floor plate size on south façade from approved DA  

 increased setback distance to proposed western balconies 
(6m)  

 RL increased by 800mm over approved 

Second  floor redesign resulting in four (4) proposed single storey units;  
- 1 x 1br & 3 x 2br.  

 removal of access gallery connection Block A and Block B;  

 increased setback distance to proposed western balconies 
(6m); and  

 RL increased by 800mm over approved 

Third  four (4) proposed single storey units replacing five (5) double 
storey units originally approved  

- 1 x 1br & 3 x 2br  

 increased setback distance to proposed western balconies 
(6m)  

 RL increased by 800mm over approved 

Roof  Roof RL increased by 800mm over approved  

 

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is known as No. 40-42 Cobar Street, Dulwich Hill and is legally described as 
Lot 1 DP1193504. The site is located on the southern side of Cobar Street and has a total 
area of 1,805m2.  
 
The site is irregular in shape with a frontage to Cobar Street of 20.26m and overall length of 
71.125m. The site slopes from the rear (southern) boundary to the front (northern) boundary 
by approximately 4.29m. The site has a general north to south orientation.  
 
The development is currently under construction. 
 
The surrounding area is characterised by a mix of single storey and two storey dwelling 
houses and residential flat buildings. 
 

4. Background 
 

4(a) Site history 
 
The relevant development history of the subject site is summarised in Table 2.  
 
Table 2 – Summary of development history 
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Application Proposal Decision & 

Date 

Determination No. 
201200232 

To demolish the existing improvements on 
the properties 40 and 42 Cobar Street, 
consolidate the existing allotments, 
subdivide the land into 2 allotments, one 
fronting New Canterbury Road and one 
fronting Cobar Street and erect a 3 storey 
and 4 storey residential flat building over 
basement car parking level on the allotment 
fronting Cobar Street, containing 19 
dwellings with off street car parking for 20 
cars on the above property. 

Approved - 10 
October 2012 

Determination No. 
201200232.01 

Application under former Section 96 of the 
EP&A Act to modify the conditions of 
consent to allow the issue of a Final 
Occupation Certificate for the residential flat 
building on the lot fronting Cobar Street (Lot 
1) without the remediation of the lot fronting 
New Canterbury Road (Lot 2). 

Approved – 30 
January 2013 

 

5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.55(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act).  The 
assessment of the original DA under Section 4.15 of the EP&A Act remains relevant to this 
application. 
 

5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
This modification application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental 
Planning Instruments listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 

 State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development  

 
SEPP 65 prescribes nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential 
apartment development and to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate 
to key design issues, including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, 
density, sustainability, landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction 
and aesthetics.  
 
The proposed modifications do not alter the adequacy of the development having regard to 
the nine design quality principles. The modification application includes a Design Verification 
Statement prepared by a registered architect in relation to the design quality principles. 
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Apartment Design Guide 
The ADG contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines for residential apartment 
development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain development controls 
contained within Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) do not apply. In 
this regard the objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of 
the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Deep Soil 
 
Deep soil zones are to meet the following minimum requirements: 
 

Site area 
 

Minimum dimensions 
 

Deep soil zone           
(% of site area) 
 

less than 650m2  
 

-  
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 

greater than 1,500m2 with 
significant existing tree cover 

6m 
 

 
Comment: 
Based on a site area of 1,805 m2, a minimum of 126 m2 of deep soil is required. The 
proposed modification to the basement configuration reduces the deep soil landscaping to 
504 m2 with a minimum dimension of 3 m. Despite the variation to the minimum dimension 
requirement of 6m, the modified proposal is acceptable given the deep soil landscaping 
equates to 28% of the site area, which is in excess of the minimum 7% requirement under 
the ADG. 
 
(ii) Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 m 3 m 

Up to 25 metres (5-8 storeys) 9 m 4.5 m 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 m 6 m 

 
Comment: 
The proposed modification would increase the side setback to the western boundary from 
4.5 m to 6 m and reduce the rear setback at Level 1 by 1m. The separation between the 
buildings on the subject site will not change. The modified proposal satisfies the 6 m 
minimum setback requirement for an RFB up to four storeys under the ADG.  
 
 
(iii) Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
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 Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 

receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-

winter. 

 A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: 
The solar access analysis submitted with the modification application indicates 18 
apartments, equating to 82% of the total number of apartments will receive a minimum 3 
hours of direct sunlight to living rooms and private open spaces between 9:00 am and 3:00 
pm on June 21. The proposed modification satisfies the solar access requirements in the 
ADG. 
 
(iv) Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 

 At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 
building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated only if 
any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural ventilation and 
cannot be fully enclosed. 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 
measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: 
The proposed modification eliminates the narrow style apartment typology in favour of an 
open plan with each apartment occupying a corner position, resulting in 100% of the 
apartments achieving natural cross ventilation. 
  
(v) Ceiling Heights  
 
The ADG establishes a minimum ceiling height of 2.7 m for habitable rooms.  
 
Comment: 
The modified proposal satisfies the minimum ceiling height requirement for all apartments. 
 
(vi) Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Comment: 
The apartment configuration in Block B will contain 4 x 1 bedroom apartments of 50m2 and 
12 x 2 bedroom apartments ranging between 77m2 to 81m2. The proposed modification 
satisfies the minimum internal area requirements. 
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(vii) Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for the internal apartment layout: 
 

 Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not 
be borrowed from other rooms. 

 Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 

 In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 
habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 

 Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 
wardrobe space). 

 Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 

 Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 
 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres internally to 
avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: 
The proposed modification eliminates the approved long and narrow unit type in favour of 
open plan style, which achieves the above internal layout requirements under the ADG.  
 
(viii) Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 

1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 m 

2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 m 

3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 m 

 
For apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, a private open space is 
provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 and a minimum depth 
of 3m 

 
Comment: 
The size of the balcony for the one bedroom apartment equates to a minimum of 10 m2 and 
minimum depth of 3m. The two bedroom apartments range between 10m2 to 12 m2 with a 
minimum dimension of 3 m. In addition, the ground floor apartments contain private open 
space ranging between 62m2 to 195 m2.  
 
The proposed modification achieves the minimum size requirements for private open space 
and balconies of apartments under the ADG. 
 
(ix)  

(x) Storage 

The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
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Apartment Type Minimum Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: 
The one bedroom apartments provide 6m2 of storage inside the apartment in accordance 
with the ADG requirements. The internal storage allocated to the two bedroom apartments is 
generally between 6.5 m2 to 11 m2, except for one apartment of 4 m2. In addition, the 
basement includes eight separate storage units.  The proposed modification generally 
satisfies the internal storage requirements in the ADG. 
 
(xi) Apartment Mix 
 
The ADG establishes a range of apartment types and sizes to cater for different household 
types.  
 
Comment: 
The approved apartment mix contains 3 x one bedroom, 8 x two bedroom and 2 x three 
bedroom apartments. The proposed modification will increase the number of apartments in 
Block B from 13 to 16 by deleting the larger three bedroom apartments and increasing the 
quantum of smaller one and two bedroom apartments. The proposed modification maintains 
a flexible apartment configuration to support diverse household types.  
 
(xii) Ground Floor Apartments 
 
The ADG prescribes at-grade landscaped private open spaces and direct access from the 
street. The ground floor apartments will have at-grade access to private open space. 
 

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
The development is subject to the BASIX requirements. The modification application 
includes a revised BASIX Certificate prepared by Building and Energy Consultants Australia 
(Certificate No. 407376M_05) which is reflected in the amended conditions. 
 

5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The site is predominantly within the zoned R1 – General Residential and the southern part of 
the site is also zoned B2 – Local Centre. The proposed modified development is permissible 
with consent under Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). 
 
This modification application was assessed against the following clauses of the MLEP 2011 
relevant to this application: 
 
(i) Building Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 14 m applies to the site under Clause 4.3 (2) of MLEP 2011. 
All floor RLs and the roof structure of Block B is proposed to be increased by 800mm in 
height. The proposed modified development will therefore increase in height by 800mm. The 
top of the skillion roof structure will be RL 55.72, which equates to a maximum building 
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height of 13.53m. The modified proposal therefore remains compliant with 14 m maximum 
building height development standard under MLEP 2011.   
 
(ii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum FSR of 0.85:1 applies to the majority of the site, which is zoned R1 General 
Residential. The southern portion of the site is zoned B2 Local Centre and has a maximum 
FSR of 1.75:1.   
 
As approved, the portion of the development within the R1 zone has a maximum allowable 
GFA of 1,289m2 and that in the B2 zone of 511m2 equating to a maximum permissible GFA 
of 1,800m2. The proposed modified development has a total GFA of 1,792m2, which 
represents a decrease of 8m2.  
 
DA201200232 granted approval for a non-compliance of 458.6m2 or 35.6% within the R1 
zone. The reason for the departure was based on a technicality whereby the FSR was 
required to be separately calculated for each zone, however the development achieved 
compliance when the FSR was combined over the two zones. 
 
As a result of the redesign, the proposed modification has a built area within the B2 zone of 
132m2 and 1,660m2 in the R1 zone. This results in a non-compliance of 371m2 or 28.8% in 
the R1 zone. 
 
Despite the minor decrease to the total approved GFA, the proposal remains non-compliant 
with the R1 zone FSR development standard as originally approved.  
 
The modification of a development consent which results in a new or modified variation to a 
development standard, does not require the submission of a written request for an exception 
to a development standard pursuant to Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011. However, Council is still 
required to conduct a merit assessment of any new breaches of a development standard.  
 

The Statement of Environment of Effects (SEE) submitted with the modification application 
justifies the proposed FSR on the basis that: 

 the development continues to meet the objectives of the FSR development standard as 
it will not adversely affect the built form or alter the intensity of the use of the site 

 the size and scale of the development will not change in terms of its relationship with the 
desired future character of the locality 

 reduces the overall FSR within the R1 zone 

 it will maintain the design quality within the streetscape 

 it will have minimal impact on the environment  
 
The proposed modification is largely contained within the approved building envelope and 
will not result in any visual change to the overall bulk and scale when viewed from the 
adjoining properties. Furthermore, the proposed modified development would not result in 
any unreasonable amenity impacts to the adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing or 
visual privacy (refer to Section 5(c) of this report). The additional floor area associated with 
the proposed modification would therefore achieve the objectives of the FSR development 
standard.  
 
Having regard to the above, it is considered that the modified development does not cause 
any additional amenity or visual impacts for adjoining properties or alter its streetscape 
presentation. 
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Therefore, compliance with the maximum FSR development standard is considered to be 
unreasonable in the circumstances. The proposed modification involving a departure from 
the FSR development standard is therefore supported. 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 

5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The proposed modification does not give rise to issues relating to the provisions of MDCP 
2011 that are not dealt with in other sections of this report, especially the assessment of the 
proposed modification under the ADG. The following matters are relevant to the proposed 
modification: 
 
(i) Equity of Access and Mobility (Part 2.5.10) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 requires consideration to be given to accessibility before granting 
development consent. Part 2.5.10 of MDCP 2011 specifies the minimum access 
requirements, including the accessible facilities and adaptable dwelling requirements in 
accordance with the relevant Australian Standards.  
 
The modification application includes an Access and Compliance Assessment Report, 
prepared by PSE Access Consulting, dated 14 May 2019. It concludes that the proposed 
modified development complies with the equity and access requirements in MDCP 2011. 
 
The proposed modified layout of Block B ensures that accessibility is significantly improved, 
through a separate lobby, lift and fire stair which does not rely on access to Block A. 
 
(ii) Visual Privacy (Part 2.6.3) 
 
Part 2.6.3 of MDCP 2011 establishes the privacy controls for new residential development.  
 
The approved narrow apartment typology orientated the living areas to the north within the 
site and the bedrooms to the south. The proposed modified development would not result in 
significant additional privacy impacts to the north and south beyond what has already been 
assessed and approved by Council. The modified apartment configuration adopts an open 
plan layout with each apartment occupying a corner position, resulting in additional window 
openings and balconies on the eastern and western elevation of the building. 
 
In response to the potential privacy impacts to the adjoining properties to the east and west 
of the site, the following measures have been incorporated into the design: 
 

 The balconies and windows on the northern elevation are setback 6 m to the side 
boundary, which complies with the separation requirements under the ADG. 

 The bedroom window in the northeast apartments (Levels 1 to 3) has a minimum sill 
height of 1.5 m to mitigate overlooking. 

 The balconies in the north-east and south-east apartments (Levels 1 to 3) incorporate a 
privacy screen on the eastern façade.  
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 At ground level, the potential privacy impacts between the communal open space and 
apartment 2 will be mitigated by a vegetation screen. 

 The potential privacy impacts at ground floor to the east will be mitigated by dense screen 
planting and a 1.8 m high boundary fence.  

The proposed modified development is acceptable in terms of visual and acoustic privacy to 
the adjoining properties to the east and west. 
 
(iii) Overshadowing (Part 2.7.3) 
 
Part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 requires direct solar access to windows of principal living areas 
and principal areas of open space of nearby residential accommodation not to be reduced to 
less than two hours between 9.00 am and 3.00 pm on 21 June. 
 
The modified proposal will increase the building height by 800mm. The shadow diagrams 
submitted with the modification application shows the shadow impacts on the June 21. Given 
the north-south orientation of the site, the adjoining residential properties would continue to 
receive solar access in accordance with MDCP 2011.  
 
The proposed modified development will not result in any appreciable difference to the 
adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing. 
 
(iv) Parking (Part 2.10.5) 
 
Part 2.10.5 of MDCP 2011 establishes the parking requirements for development. The site is 
located in Parking Area 3 under MDCP 2011. The parking demand generated by the 
proposed modified apartment count and mix is outlined in Table 3. 
 
Table 3: Parking demand under MDCP 2011  

Parking demand Proposed number of parking spaces  

- 0.8 spaces per 1 bedroom 
- 1.2 spaces per 2 & 3 bedroom 
- 0.1 space per unit for visitors 

 
- 1 space per adaptable unit 
- 0.25 spaces per adaptable unit 

for visitors 

- residents (17 non-adaptable apartments) = 
18.8 spaces 

- visitors (regular spaces) = 1.7 spaces 
 

- residents (5 adaptable apartments) = 5 
spaces 

- visitors (accessible spaces) = 1.3 spaces  

27 27 
(including 6 accessible spaces) 

 
The proposed modified development complies with the parking rates in MDCP 2011. 
 
MDCP 2011 also requires the provision of bicycle parking at a rate of 1 space per two 
apartments for residents and 1 space per 10 apartments for visitors. Motorcycle parking is 
also required at a rate of 5% of the total car parking demand. 
 
The application of the above bicycle and motorcycle parking rates to the proposed modified 
apartment count and mix generates a bicycle parking demand of 13 spaces and a 
motorcycle requirement of 1 space. 
 
The proposed modified development incorporates 1 motorcycle space, 6 bicycle racks and 8 
private storage cages in the basement large enough to accommodate a bicycle.  
 
The proposed modified development is therefore acceptable in terms of parking. 
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(v) Contaminated Land (Part 2.24) 
 
The proposed modification seeks to delete the validation and monitoring report requirements 
for Lot 2 fronting New Canterbury Road in Condition 87 of the modified development consent 
because Lot 2 has been subdivided and is now under separate control and ownership.  
 
Modified Determination DA201200232.01 approved on 30 January 2015, modified the 
staging of the remediation to permit the occupation of Lot 1 by allowing the issue of a Final 
Occupation Certificate for the residential flat building on the lot fronting Cobar Street (Lot 1) 
without the remediation of the lot fronting New Canterbury Road (Lot 2).   
 
Condition 38a of the modified consent creates a restriction on the land title that Lot 2 be 
remediated in accordance with the approved Remediation Action Plan, prior to the issue of a 
Subdivision Certificate.  
 
The Applicant’s request is therefore considered reasonable in the circumstance as the 
development no longer forms part of the subject site. 
 
(vi) FSR and Site Coverage (Part 4.2.4.1) 
 
Part 4.2.4.1 establishes the FSR and site coverage requirements for residential flat 
buildings. The proposed changes to the FSR are discussed in Section 5(a)(ii) of this report.  
 
A maximum site coverage of 30% applies to the development. The proposed modified 
development will increase the site coverage by 1% from 34% to 35%.  
 
The increase in site coverage is a result of the rearrangement of spaces within the envelope 
to improve the overall efficiency of the floorplate.  
 
The increased departure in site coverage is acceptable given the proposed modified 
development is largely retained within the approved building footprint and there will be no 
reduction in building setbacks to the boundaries.  
 
Furthermore, the proposal will continue to provide adequate area for deep soil landscaping, 
stormwater infiltration and landscaped communal and private open spaces for the future 
occupants. 
  
(vii) Materials, Finishes, Textures and Colours (Part 4.2.5.3) 
 
The proposed modification adopts a similar design language to Block A and incorporates a 
concrete block base, face brickwork at the upper levels, cement render, fibre cement 
cladding, off-form concrete and metal roof sheeting. The proposed materials and finishes are 
suitable for the contemporary design.  
 

5(d) Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
 
Under Section 4.55 (2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, Council, 
when considering a request to modify a Determination must:  
 
a) Be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same development as 

the development for which consent was originally granted 
b) Consult with any relevant authority or approval body 
c) Notify the application in accordance with the regulations 
d) Consider any submissions made 
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e) Take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 that are relevant to the 
development the subject of the modification application. 

 
The development being modified is substantially the same development as the development 
for which consent was originally granted.  No authorities or bodies were required to be 
consulted. The application was notified in accordance with the regulations and Council’s 
notification policy and one submission was received. Refer to Section 5(g) of this report.   
 
The heads of consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979, as are of relevance to the application, have been taken into 
consideration in the assessment of this application. 
 

5(e)  Any submissions 
 
The modification application was notified in accordance with Council’s notification policy for a 
period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  One submission was received in objection.  
The issues raised in the submission are addressed in Table 4. 
 
Table 4: Summary of Submission 

Issue raised Council’s Response 

The Washington sp. (common name 
Skyscraper) located on the western 
boundary towards the front of the site 
is causing structural damage to the 
dwelling house and impeding 
stormwater drainage on the adjoining 
property at 44 Cobar Street. 

The modification application includes a 
Landscape Plan, which indicates the subject tree 
is to be retained. Council has no legal ability to 
control tree planting on private property, except 
where this is associated with a condition of 
development approval. Condition 28 of the 
development consent requires the subject tree to 
be protected during construction. In the event that 
the subject tree is causing damage to the 
adjoining property then landowner’s consent must 
be obtained and a separate application made to 
Council seeking approval to remove the tree.  

The earthworks and excavation will 
have a detrimental impact on soil 
stability. 

The existing development consent includes a 
condition to ensure that adjoining buildings are 
protected and supported during excavation and 
the condition of the buildings on the adjoining 
properties is catalogued for future reference in the 
event that any damage is caused during work on 
site. 

Visual privacy impacts from habitable 
rooms and balconies at the side 
elevation. The proposed modification 
would exacerbate this situation and 
some consideration must be given to 
the impacts on the dwellings to each 
side and to the rear. 

The proposed modified development incorporates 
sufficient measures to mitigate privacy impacts to 
the adjoining properties, including a 6 m setback 
to the western boundary. Refer to the discussion 
in Section 5(c)(ii) of this report. 

Adverse impacts associated with 
increased number of apartments and 
people entering and exiting the site, 
particularly along the common 
walkway adjacent to the western 
boundary. 

The proposed increase in the total number of 
apartments by three is a result of deleting the 
larger three bedroom apartments in lieu of smaller 
one and two bedroom apartments. The quatum of 
residential floorspace will reduce slightly. There is 
unlikely to be any significant additional privacy 
impacts associated with the use of the common 
walkway adjacent to the western boundary, noting 
the Landscape Plan submitted with the 
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modification application includes dense screen 
planting along the boundary. 

Damage will be caused to the 
adjoining garage at the rear when the 
existing bamboo vegetation is 
removed.  

As stated above there are appropriate safeguards 
in the existing development consent to ensure 
that adjoining buildings are protected and 
supported during excavation. 

 

5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 

6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The DA was referred to Council’s Development Engineer, who raised no objection to the 
proposed modified development. 
 

6(b) External 
 
Not Applicable. 
 

7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Additional Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area due to the increase in the number of 
bedrooms.  As such, the section 94 contributions have been recalculated with Condition 42 
updated accordingly.   
 

8. Conclusion 
 
The proposed modification generally complies with the internal layout and design 
parameters contained in the ADG and MLEP 2011. The proposed modified development 
would not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining premises and the 
streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, APPROVE the 
modification application under Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to modify Determination No. 201200232.01, dated 30 January 
2015 to increase the extent of the basement and amend the layout and extent of 
Building B increasing the number of units from 13 to 16 units, subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended modified conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Development Consent Determination No. 
201200232.01 
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Attachment D – Approved Plans Determination No. 201200232 
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